

## **BY-LAW**

Number

To Stop Up and Close, Declare Surplus and Dispose of portions of the existing
Countryside Drive right-of-way between Torbram Road and Airport Road

102-2012-

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to stop up and close, declare surplus and authorize for sale certain portions of the existing Countryside Drive right-of-way between Torbram Road and Airport;

AND WHEREAS these portions of Countryside Drive between Torbram Road and Airport Road will no longer be required for road purposes, and will serve no other municipal purposes when the new portion of Countryside Drive is completed and opened as public highway;

**AND WHEREAS** the procedures required by By-Law 160-2004, as amended, have been followed;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- That those portions of the existing Countryside Drive between Torbram Road and Airport Road designated as Parts 12 and 13 on Plan 43R-32912 and Parts 10, 11, 12 and 13 on Plan 43R-32910 be stopped up and closed as public highway, declared surplus to the requirements of the City of Brampton and offered for sale at fair market value;
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all documents and instruments approved by the City Solicitor as may be necessary to effect the said stopping up and closing and surplus declaration.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in closed Council this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

Approved as to content (BPM Dept.)

Approved as to form (Legal Dept.)

SUSAN FENNELL

M'AYOR

PETER FAY

**CITY CLERK**